RESOLUTION 4-2011-41 Appointing Steve DePierri as Fire Marshal

WHEREAS the County of Camden ceased to provide Fire Marshal services as of April 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS the Boroughs of Barrington, Hi-Nella, Lawnside, Magnolia, Mount Ephraim and Oaklyn have entered into a shared service agreement establishing the local enforcing agency as the Regional Fire Prevention Alliance with Barrington as the Lead Agency; and

WHEREAS Steve DePierri, former inspector for the Camden County Fire Marshal office, has the necessary qualifications to be named as the Fire Marshal for the Regional Fire Prevention Alliance; and

WHEREAS the participating municipalities are in agreement that Steve DePierri is the individual who they would like to appoint as the Fire Marshal;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington that Steve DePierri is hereby appointed as Fire Marshal for the Regional Fire Prevention Alliance effective April 18, 2011, for an initial term of one year; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the terms of his appointment shall be memorialized in an employment agreement, a copy of which shall be annexed hereto and also in the shared service agreement that establishes the Regional Fire Prevention Alliance.

ADOPTED this April 12, 2011, at the meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington

John D. Rink, Mayor

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk